
MARKER   DRIVE

S
LI
C
E 
  L

A
N
E

U
N
D
ER

C
LU

B
   R

O
AD

PINE
HUR

ST   
STR

EET

G
R
EEN

SID
E   D

R
IV

E   EXTEN
SIO

N
   2

4
.0

m
 R

O
AD
 R

ESER
V
E (4
.6
/4
.5
/5
.0
/4
.5
/5
.4
)

DIMPLE 
   ROAD

MARKER   DRIVE

DIMPLE 
   ROAD

D
IM

P
LE    R

O
A
D

G
R
EE

N
SI

D
E 
   
 D

R
IV

E

MARKER     DRIVE

M
A
R
K
ER
     D

R
IV

E

FU
TU

R
E     M

ITC
H
ELL     FR

EEW
A
Y

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

258

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

319320
321

322

323 324
325

326 332 333 334 335 356
357

358
359

360

361

362

363

364

365
366

367
368

370371372373374376431432433

842

845

846

847

848

849

850

852

853

854

855

856

857

858

864 865

866

867

868

869

870

871

872

873

874

875

876

877

878

879

947

948

949

950

951

952

953

8004

8008

8016

331330329328327

1012
1013 1014 1015 1016 1017 1018 1019 1020

10381039104010411042104310441045
1046

1021
1022

1023
1024

1025
1026

1027

1028

1029

1030

1031
1032

1033
1034

1035
1036

1037

1069

1068

1067

1066

1065

1070 1071 1072 1073 1074 1075 1076 1077 1078

1057
1058105910601061106210631064

1079
1080

1081
1082

1053
1054

1055
1056

1092

1091

1090
1089

1088

1087

1086

1093

1094

970

971

972

973

987

988

989

976

977

978

979

980

981

982

983

984

985

986

990

974

975
1010

1011

995

996

997

998

999

1000

1001

1002

1003

1004

1005

1006

1007

1008

1009

993

994

991

992

8021

272

273

1050
1051

1052

1083

1085

1084

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN No. 21

A Peet Limited Project

Page 1 of 6Yanchep Golf Estate, YANCHEP   

DATUM: AHD

PROJECTION: PCG 94

DATE: 04/09/2024

PLAN: PACYA-4-015

CHECK: CH

PLANNER: CH

DRAWN: JP

REVISION: B

 NORTH

0 15 30 45m

 @ A3Scale: 1:1500

LEGEND

LOCATION PLAN

Construction of Standards Required"

Noise Attenuation  “Package A Deemed to Satisfy

Vehicle Access Prohibited

Uniform Fencing

Public Open Space Dwelling Orientation

Primary Dwelling Orientation

Applicable Sites

12

7

4B

3B
3

2

6B

6C

5A
5B

1

6C

13

8
9

11
10

6A

15A

15B

14A

14B

14C

16A

16A

4A

17
6D

6D

6D



LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN No. 21

A Peet Limited Project

Page 2 of 6Yanchep Golf Estate, YANCHEP   

DATUM: AHD

PROJECTION: PCG 94

DATE: 04/09/2024

PLAN: PACYA-4-015

CHECK: CH

PLANNER: CH

DRAWN: JP

REVISION: B

ENDORSEMENT TABLE

Planning Scheme No.2

This Local Development Plan has been endorsed by Council under clause 9.14.3 (d) of District

Manager Approval Services - City of Wanneroo

Date:



 Lloyd George Acoustics 

 

 

The packages and information provided on the following pages are taken from Road and Rail Noise 

Guidelines (September 2019).   

Where outdoor and  indoor noise  levels received by a noise‐sensitive  land‐use and/or development 

exceed  the  policy’s  noise  target,  implementation  of  quiet  house  requirements  is  an  acceptable 

solution.   

The quiet house packages are not the only solution to achieving acceptable internal transport noise 

levels.    A  suitably  qualified  acoustical  engineer  or  consultant may  also  determine more  tailored 

acoustic  design  requirements  for  buildings  in  a  transport  noise  corridor  by  carrying  out  acoustic 

design in accordance with relevant industry standards.  This includes the need to meet the relevant 

design targets specified in AS/NZS 2107:2016 for road traffic noise. 

With regards to the packages, the following definitions are provided: 

 Facing  the  transport  corridor  (red): Any part of a building  façade  is  ‘facing’  the  transport 

corridor  if any straight  line drawn perpendicular  (at a 90 degree angle)  to  its nearest road 

lane  or  railway  line  intersects  that  part  of  the  façade without  obstruction  (ignoring  any 

fence). 

 Side‐on to transport corridor (blue): Any part of a building façade that is not ‘facing’ is ‘side‐

on’  to  the  transport  corridor  if  any  straight  line,  at  any  angle,  can  be  drawn  from  it  to 

intersect the nearest road lane or railway line without obstruction (ignoring any fence). 

 Opposite to transport corridor (green): Neither ‘side on’ nor ‘facing’, as defined above. 
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Quiet House Package A 
56‐58 dB LAeq(Day) & 51‐53 dB LAeq(Night) 

Element  Orientation 
Room 

Bedroom  Indoor Living and Work Areas 

External 
Windows 

Facing 

 Up to 40% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 28):  

o Sliding or double hung with 
minimum 10mm single or 6mm‐
12mm‐10mm double insulated 
glazing;  

o Sealed awning or casement windows 
with minimum 6mm glass. 

 Up to 60% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 31): 

o Sealed awning or casement windows 
with minimum 6mm glass. 

 Up to 40% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 25): 

o Sliding or double hung with 
minimum 6mm single or 6mm‐
12mm‐6mm double insulated 
glazing;  

 Up to 60% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 28); 

 Up to 80% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 31). 

Side On  As above, except Rw + Ctr values may be 3 dB less or max % area increased by 20%. 

Opposite  No specific requirements 

External 
Doors 

Facing 

 Fully glazed hinged door with certified 
Rw + Ctr ≥ 28 rated door and frame 
including seals and 6mm glass. 

 Doors to achieve Rw + Ctr ≥ 25: 

o 35mm Solid timber core hinged 
door and frame system certified to 
Rw 28 including seals; 

o Glazed sliding door with 10mm 
glass and weather seals. 

Side On  As above, except Rw + Ctr values may be 3 dB less. 

Opposite  No specific requirements 

External 
Walls 

All 

 Rw + Ctr ≥ 45: 

o Two leaves of 90mm thick clay brick masonry with minimum 20mm cavity; or 

o Single leaf of 150mm brick masonry with 13mm cement render on each face; or 

o One row of 92mm studs at 600mm centres with: 

 Resilient steel channels fixed to the outside of the studs; and 

 9.5mm hardboard or fibre cement sheeting or 11mm fibre cement 
weatherboards fixed to the outside; 

 75mm thick mineral wool insulation with a density of at least 11kgkg/m3; and 

 2 x 16mm fire‐rated plasterboard to inside. 

Roofs and 
Ceilings 

All 

 Rw + Ctr ≥ 35: 

o Concrete  or  terracotta  tile  or  metal  sheet  roof  with  sarking  and  at  least  10mm 
plasterboard.   

Outdoor Living Areas 
At least one outdoor living area located on the opposite side of the building from the transport 
corridor and/or at least one ground level outdoor living area screened using a solid continuous 
fence or other structure of minimum 2 metres height above ground level. 
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Quiet House Package B 
59‐62 dB LAeq(Day) & 54‐57 dB LAeq(Night) 

Element  Orientation 
Room 

Bedroom  Indoor Living and Work Areas 

External 
Windows 

Facing 

 Up to 40% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 31):  

o Fixed sash, awning or casement with 
minimum 6mm glass or 6mm‐12mm‐
6mm double insulated glazing. 

 Up to 60% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 34): 

o Fixed sash, awning or casement with 
minimum 10mm glass or 6mm‐
12mm‐10mm double insulated 
glazing. 

 Up to 40% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 28): 

o Sliding or double hung with 6mm‐
12mm‐10mm double insulated 
glazing;  

o Sealed awning or casement windows 
with minimum 6mm glass. 

 Up to 60% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 31); 

 Up to 80% floor area (Rw + Ctr ≥ 34). 

Side On  As above, except Rw + Ctr values may be 3 dB less or max % area increased by 20%. 

Opposite  As above, except Rw + Ctr values may be 6 dB less or max % area increased by 20%. 

External 
Doors 

Facing 

 Fully glazed hinged door with certified 
Rw + Ctr ≥ 31 rated door and frame 
including seals and 10mm glass. 

 Doors to achieve Rw + Ctr ≥ 28: 

o 40mm Solid timber core hinged 
door and frame system certified to 
Rw 32 including seals; 

o Fully glazed hinged door with 
certified Rw + Ctr ≥ 28 rated door 
and frame including seals and 6mm 
glass. 

Side On  As above, except Rw + Ctr values may be 3 dB less or max % area increased by 20%. 

Opposite  As above, except Rw + Ctr values may be 6 dB less or max % area increased by 20%. 

External 
Walls 

All 

 Rw + Ctr ≥ 50: 

o Two  leaves of 90mm  thick clay brick masonry with minimum 50mm cavity between 
leaves  and  25mm  glasswool  or  polyester  (24kg/m

3).    Resilient  ties  used  where 
required to connect leaves. 

o Two leaves of 110mm clay brick masonry with minimum 50mm cavity between leaves 
and 25mm glasswool or polyester insulation (24kg/m3). 

o Single leaf of 220mm brick masonry with 13mm cement render on each face. 

o 150mm thick unlined concrete panel or 200mm thick concrete panel with one layer of 
13mm plasterboard or 13mm cement render on each face. 

o Single leaf of 90mm clay brick masonry with: 

 A row of 70mm x 35mm timber studs or 64mm steel studs at 600mm centres; 

 A cavity of 25mm between leaves; 

 50mm glasswool or polyester insulation (11kg/m
3) between studs; and 

 One layer of 10mm plasterboard fixed to the inside face. 

Roofs and 
Ceilings 

All 

 Rw + Ctr ≥ 35: 

o Concrete  or  terracotta  tile  or  metal  sheet  roof  with  sarking  and  at  least  10mm 
plasterboard ceiling with R3.0+ fibrous insulation.   

Outdoor Living Areas 
At least one outdoor living area located on the opposite side of the building from the transport 
corridor and/or at least one ground level outdoor living area screened using a solid continuous 
fence or other structure of minimum 2.4 metres height above ground level. 
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Mechanical Ventilation requirements 

In  implementing  the  acceptable  treatment  packages,  the  following mechanical  ventilation  /  air‐

conditioning considerations are required: 

 Acoustically  rated  openings  and  ductwork  to  provide  a  minimum  sound  reduction 

performance of Rw 40 dB into sensitive spaces; 

 Evaporative systems require attenuated ceiling air vents to allow closed windows; 

 Refrigerant based systems need to be designed to achieve National Construction Code fresh 

air ventilation requirements; 

 Openings such as eaves, vents and air inlets must be acoustically treated, closed or relocated 

to building sides facing away from the corridor where practicable. 

Notification 

Notifications on  title advise prospective purchasers of  the potential  for noise  impacts  from major 

transport corridors and help with managing expectations.   

The Notification is to state as follows: 

This  lot  is  in the vicinity of a transport corridor and  is affected, or may  in the future be affected, by 

road  and  rail  transport  noise.    Road  and  rail  transport  noise  levels  may  rise  or  fall  over  time 

depending on the type and volume of traffic. 

 




